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Ewa Gajda

ELEMENTS OF THEOLOGY IN ROMAN LAW

ON ZENON’S HENOTICON AND
JUSTINIAN’S LETTER (CJ. 1.1.8)

I. RECTA FIDES 
AFTER THE COUNCIL OF CHALCEDON

Nicene-constantinopolitan creed and Ephesian recta fides1 formed
the dogma of ‘cosubstantiality’ of the Father and the Son, which – at

1 Council of Ephesus, The operative part of the council for the deposition of Nestorius
patriarch of Constantinople, 22 June 431: ‘Definitio sanctae et oecumenicae Synodi in
Epheso contra impios Messalianistas hoc ets Euchitas sive Enthusiastas. Venientes ad nos
pientissimi ac religiosissimi episcopi’, ACO i 5.2, pp. 354–355; ‘ π φασι ξενεχθε σα κατ
εστορ ου καθαι ρο σα α τ ν. ρ το οι μ τε πακο σαι βου ηθ ντο το

τιμιωτ του εστορ ου’, ACO i.1.2, p. 54; ‘Sententia prolata a sancto concilio contra impi-
um et inimicum rectae fidei Nestorium damnans eum. Super alia neque obaudire volente
honoratissimo Nestorio’, ACO i 3, pp. 82–83; ‘ ρο κατ τ ν δυσ σε β ν μεσσα ιανιστ ν
γο ν ε χιτ ν. υνε θ ντε φ’ μ ν ο ε αβ στατοι κα θεο φι  στατοι π σκοποι’, ACO

i 1.7, pp. 117–118; ‘ π  φασι ξε νεχ θε σα κατ εστορ ου καθαιρο σα α τ ν’, ‘ ρ το
οι μ τε πακο σαι βου ηθ ντο το τιμιωτ του εστορ ου’, [in:] G. Albergio,

G. Dossetti, P. P. Joannou, C. Leonardi, P. Prodi & H. Jedin (eds.), Conciliorum oecu-
menicorum decreta (hereinfter COD), Bologna 1991, pp. 61–62; ‘ π φασι ξενεχθε σα κατ
εστορ ου καθαιρο σα α τ ν’, ‘ ρ το οι μ τε πακο σαι βου ηθ ντο το

τιμιωτ του εστορ ου’, [in:] A. Baron & H. Pietras (ed.), Dokumenty soborów powszechnych.
Tekst grecki, łaciński, polski i. (325–787). Nicea i, Konstantynopol i, Efez, Chalcedon, Konstantynopol
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that stage of theological discussion – ended the controversies around the
Holy Trinity. As a consequence of the recognition of the hypostatic union in
the balanced and ‘positive’ Chalcedonian definition, a problem arose concern-
ing the relation of divinity and humanity of incarnate Logos. Chalcedonian
definition of faith2 of two natures in Christ after incarnating of the Word
together with an earlier dogma of the Holy Trinity caused doctrinal discus-
sions, religious conflicts and schisms in the 5th and 6th cent. (especially the so-
called ‘Acacian schism’ in 484–519 and the problem of ‘theopaschitism’).3

The political, historical and theological context of post Chalcedonian
christological, trinitarian and mariological discussions as well as the need
for sanation of the state and the law affected the law-making – ‘in mate-
ria religiosa et ecclesiastica’ – activity of Justinian i (527–565). 

Theological polemics combined with the necessity of solving the prob-
lem by the existing law referred to, among other things, the doctrinal

192

ii, Konstantynopol iii, Nicea ii, Kraków 2007 (hereinafter DPS), pp. 158–159; ‘ ρο κατ τ ν
δυσσεβ ν μεσσα ιανιστ ν γο ν ε χιτ ν’, ‘ υνε θ ντε φ’ μ ν ο ε αβ στατοι κα
θεοφι στατοι π σκοποι’, ibidem, pp. 168–173.

2 Council of Chalcedon, ‘Profession of faith’, 22 October 451: γ α κα μεγ η κα
ο κουμενικ σ νοδο κατ εο χ ριν κα θ σπισμα τ ν ε σεβεστ των κα φι οχρ στων
μ ν βασι ων α εντινιανο κα αρκιανο α γο στων συναχθε σα ν τ ι α κηδον ων
μητροπ ει τ ιθυν ν παρχ α ν τ ι μαρτυρ ωι τ γ α κα κα ιν κου μ ρτυρο

φημ α ρισεν τ ποτεταγμ να. κ ριο μ ν κα σωτ ρ ριστ , ACO ii 1.2, 
pp. 126–130; ‘Santa et magna et universalis synodus quae per gratiam Dei et praecepta piis-
simorum et christianissimorum imperatorum nostrorum Valentiniani et Marciani augus-
torum congregata est in Chalcedona metropoli provinciae Bithyniorum in ecclesia sanc-
tae et victricis martyris Euphemiae. Dominus noster et salvator Iesus Christus’, ACO ii
3.2, pp. 134–138; cf. COD, pp. 83–87 & DSP, pp. 214–225. 

3 The controversy about the so–called ‘theopaschitism’ amounted to the recognition of
orthodoxy or heterodoxy condemnation phrases: γο σεσαρκωμ νο , το θεο γου
σεσαρκωμ νη – verbumque carne vestitum or unus ex Trinitate incarnatus est; να κ τ
τρι δα πεπονθ ναι σαρκ – unus de Trinitate passus est carne; ε τ γ α τρι δα ναθε
σαρκ – unus de Trinitate crucifixus est in carne; unus de Trinitate mortuus est, and 

σταυρωθε δι’ μ – qui est crucifixus pro nobis. The ‘theopaschite formula’ could be
described – as a result found to be incorrect – the proposal doctrinal derived from the Scythi-
an monks, probably of the Gothic origin. More on this topic – c.f. e.g., Ewa Gajda, ‘Problem
prawny credo Justyniana w poezji bizantyńskiej na przykładzie modlitwy cesarskiej’ [The legal
problem of the Justianian’s Credo in the Byzantine poetry: The case of the imperial prayer],
[in:] Studia Prawnicze Katolickiego Uniwersytetu Lubelskiego 1 (57) 2014, pp. 42–46.
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conflict between the followers of Chalcedonian credo – theologically diver-
sified: diophysites and the followers of St. Cyril of Alexandria4 – and mono-
physites.5 Justinian started to reflect upon – out of his love of science of
God – certain theological formulations about the effects of incarnation and
passion of Logos and the crucification and death of Christ, which remain in
close connection with rejection or acceptance of monophysite views, and –
as a legislator – authoritatively solved one of the doctrinae fidei problems.

Cesarean doctrine of incarnation, suffering and crucification γο ,
together with the mariological issue connected with these problems, is
known from the Justinian Code from 534 and a few other writings outside
Justinian codification. It also refers to the promulgated in Codex repetitae
praelectionis: Cesarean letter to pope John ii (Reddentes honorem) from
March 533 (CJ. 1.1.8),6 two Cesarean constitutions from March 533: one –
destined for the inhabitants of the capital (CJ. 1.1.6)7 and the other –

4 About the differences of doctrinal theology of Constantinople and Alexandria in 5th
century – cf. e.g., the letters of Cyril to Nestorius (dated approx. to 26 January or 26–24
February 430): ‘Cyrilli episcopi Alexandriae ad Nestorium. Oblocuntur quidam’, ACO i 2,
pp. 37–39; ‘Reverendissimo et optimo Dei cultori comministro Nestorio Cyrillus in Domi-
no salutem. Oblocuntur quidem’, ACO i 3, pp. 20–22; ι ε α βεσ τ τωι κα θεο φι εσ -
τ τωι συ ειτουργ ι εσ το ρ ωι ρι ο ν κυρ ωι χα ρειν. ατα φ υ αρο σι μ ν, ACO i

1.1 Concilium universale Ephesenum. Acta Graeca. Collectio Vaticana 1–32, pp. 25–28; ACO ii

1.1, pp. 104–106; ‘Cyrilli Alexandriae ep. ad Nestorium. Oblocuuntur quidem’, ACO ii 3.1,
pp. 82–85.

5 Cf. e.g., M. Jugie, s.v. ‘monophisitisme’, [in:] A. Vacant, E. Mangenot & É. Amann

(eds.), Dictionnaire de théologie catholique x 2, Paris 1903–1950, coll. 2237–2241; É. Amann, s.v.
‘Theopaschite (controverse)’, ibidem, xv 1, coll. 506–507. 

6
I. D. Mansi, I. B. Martin & L. Petit (eds.), Sacrorum conciliorum nova et amplissima

collectio … viii, Florentiae – Venetiis – Parisiis – Lipsiae 1759–1927 [hereinafter: Mansi],
coll. 795–797; PL lxvi, coll. 14–17. Nota bene pope John ii responded by the letter dated
March 534 Inter claras sapientiae, 24–25 March 534, O. Guenther (ed.), Epistulae imperato-
rum pontificum aliorum inde ab a. ccclxvii usque ad a. dliii datae. Avellana quae dicitur Collec-
tio [CSEL 35], Pragae –Vindobonae – Lipsiae 1895 [hereinafter: Coll. Avell.], pp. 322–325,
ep. 84; M. Ame lotti & Livia Migliardi Zingale (eds.), Scritti teologici ed ecclesiastici di
Giustiniano, Milano 1977 [hereinafter: Scritti teol. eccl.], pp. 18–20. I mention this only mar-
ginally in my ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 38–39. 

7 Justinian to the people of Constantinople: ν σωτ ρα κα δεσπ την τ ν ων – Cum
Salvatorem et Dominum omnium (15 March 533; also in, e.g. Chr. Paschale [PG xcii, coll.
891–896]; Scritti teol. eccl., pp. 32–35); cf. also Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 38–39.

193
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addresed to Epiphanius, Patriarch of Constantinopole (CJ. 1.1.7)8 and pre-
served in fragments in constitution from around 527 (CJ. 1.1.5).9 Justin-
ian’s writings, which are known from several historiographical, literary,
council and synod texts, include diversified in terms of language, con-
tents, form and meritum: Edict against Origenes – μ ν μ ν ει σπουδ
γ γονε (from around 542–543 );10 Edict on ρ α εφ αια (from around
544–545 );11 Edict μο ογο α π στεω (from 551);12 Letter – once again –
on ρ α εφ αια (around 549–551 or after 553);13 dogmatic treaty des-

194

8
Justinian to Epiphanius patriarch of Constantinople: ιγν σκειν βου μενοι τ ν σ ν

γιωσ νην – Edocere volentes sancitatem tuam (26 March 533, also in Collectio tripartita
1.1.6, N. van der Wal & B. H. Stolte [eds.], Collectio tripartita. Justinian Religious and
Ecclesiastical Affaire, Gröningen 1994, pp. 15–21); cf. also Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n.
3), pp. 38–39.

9 Justinian, Constitution ρθ κα μωμ του π στεω (Cum recta intemerataque
fides); cf. also Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 38–39.

10 CJ 1.1.5 (ca. 527): Justinian, Edict [probable] against Origen addressed to the patriarch of
Constantinople, Menas: μ ν μ ν ε σπουδ γ γονε – Nobis semper studio (ca 542–543, PL
lxix, coll. 177–222; PG lxxxvi a, coll. 945–990; Mansi ix, coll. 487–534; ACO iii, pp. 189–214;
Scritti teol. eccl., pp. 68–119); cf. also Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 38–39.

11 Justinian, Edict against ρ α εφ αια (ca 544–545), reconstructed on the basis of the
text (dated to ca 550) of Facundus, bishop of Hermiane, Pro defensione Trium Capitulorum
Concilii Chalcedonensis Libri xii. Ad Iustinianum imperatorem ii 3 (PL lxvii, coll. 527–582, PL
lxvii, coll. 566b, 567a); a dubious fragment of ii 3 (PL lxvii, coll. 568 a–b; PL lxvii, coll.
582d, 585a, 586c, 588c); iii 3 (PL lxvii, coll. 589c, 591c); iii 4 (PL lxvii, coll. 595c–596a,
598c); v 1 (PL lxvii, coll. 632a, c–d); v 2 (PL lxvii, coll. 633 c–634a, 636a–b); v 3 (PL lxvii,
coll. 638a–b); vi 3 (PL lxvii, coll. 665d–666b); vii 5 (PL lxvii, coll. 691c–692a, 693b); a dubi-
ous fragment of 11 1 (PL lxvii, coll. 797b); cf. Scritti teol. eccl., pp. 130–135 (fragm.), and also
CChr. xc a; cf. also Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 38–39.

12 Justinian, Edict on the orthodox faith (the so-called μο ογο α π στεω , Confessio
rectae fidei), δοτε ο δ ν – Scientes quod nihil (January 551,  PL lxix, coll. 225–268;
Mansi ix, coll. 537–582; PG xcii, coll. 901–952; PG lxxxvi a, coll. 993–1036; Chr. Pasch.
(Dindorf), pp. 636–665; E. Schwartz (ed.), Drei dogmatische Schriften Iustinians, Milano 1973
[hereinafter: Drei dogm. Schrift.], pp. 130–169; cf. also Gajda), ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3),
pp. 38–39.

13 Justinian, the Letter against ρ α εφ αια: ρ μματα μ ν δεξ μεθα (Litteras ves-
tras accepimus), about 549–551 or after 553 (PL lxix, coll. 273–328; PG lxxxvia, coll.
1041–1096; Mansi ix, coll. 589–646; Drei dogm. Schrift., pp. 82–127); cf. also Gajda, ‘Prob-
lem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 38–39.
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tined for the monks of Alexandria (from around 542–543 or 543–545 ),14

as well as a lithurgy Hymn ονογεν .15

<

II. NICENE CREED WITHOUT CHALCEDONIAN FORMULA 
THE IMPERIAL LAW IN LATE FIFTEENTH CENTURY?

Emperor Zenon, in his letter to pope Simplicius16 recognized the deci-
sions of the Chalcedonian Council, though it is known that he simulat-
neously supported monophysite patriarch17 Peter the Fuller18 (nota bene

14 Justinian, the Letter to the monks of Alexandria: ρ την ε ν σωτηρ αν πασιν νθρ -
ποι (Vere fidei confessionem) from ca 542–543 or 543–545 (PG lxxxvi, coll. 1103–1146; Drei
dogm. Schrift., pp. 6–79); cf. also Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 38–39.

15 The Greek text of the anthem comes from two sources: the notes of an unknown author
to 14th century Historiografia of Nicephorus Calistus Xanthopoulos and from the sixth cen-
tury Chronographia of Theophanes the Confessor. This text is repeated in the 12th century
by George Kedren in his Compendium of History: Nicephorus Callistus Xanthopulos, Ecclesia -
sticae historiae iii 28 (PG cxlvii, coll. 291–292, n. 1); ντ φωνα ψα μενα ν τ ι ειτουργ αι
το ρυσοστ μου. ντ φωνον β’, [in:] W. Christ & M. Pa ra ni kas (eds.), Anthologia graeca
carminum christianorum, Lipsiae 1971, pp. 52; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 44. More on this subject,
Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 28–35.

16 On Simplicius (pope, 3 March 468–10 March 483) – cf. e.f., Ph. Jaffé, Regesta pontifico-
rum Romanorum ad condita Ecclesia ad annum post Christum natum mcxcviii i. Ap. Pietro ad 
a. mcxliii, Lipsiae 1885 (2 ed.), pp. 77–80; V. Grumel, La chronologie. Traité d’études byzan-
tines i, Paris 1958, p. 430. 

17 Cf. C. Capizzi, s.v. ‘Zenone’, [in:] E. G. Farrugia (ed.), Dizionario enciclopedico dell’o -
riente cristiano, Roma 2000, p. 814.

18 Peter Fuller ( τρο   ο ων, ναφε – Petrus Fullo, Gnapheus), patriarch of
Antiochia (470 or 471; 475–477; 485–488 or 489). Cf. e.g., G. Fritz, s.v. ‘Pierre le Foulon’,
DTC xii, coll. 1933; E. Honigmann, Évêques et évêchés monophysites de l’Asie antérieure au vi

e

siècle [CSCO 127 Sub. 2], Louvain 1951, pp. 3–6; 19; 27; 38; 55; 86; 97; Grumel, Chronologie
(cit. n. 16), pp. 446–447; L. Perlone, s.v. ‘Pietro il Fullone’, [in:] A. di Berardino (ed.),
Dizionario patristico e di antichità cristiane ii, Casale Monferrato – Mariotti 1983–1988, coll.
2794–2795; G. Fedalto (ed.), Hierarchia ecclesiastica orientalis. Series episcoporum Ecclesiarum
Orientalium 2. Patriarchatus Alexandrinus, Antiochenus, Hierosolymitanus, Padova 1988, ii,
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Knafeus’ return to the patriarch capital of Antioch was owed to the
promonophysite politics of the emperor).19 In 482 – probably for political
reasons – the emperor issued an edict editted by the patriarch of Con-
stantinople Acacius,20 known as ‘union act’ – the so-called νωτικ ν
(Henoticon),21 destined for the clergy and the faithful in Alexandria, Lybia
and the union of five cities – Pentapolis ( ρχ ν κα σ στασιν).22

A thorough scientific analysis is possible thanks to numerous, well-
preserved texts of this constitution. The Greek version of Zenon’s union
edict comes from Ecclesiastical History by Evargius Scholasticus from the
second half of the 6th century and from Codex Vaticanus gr. 1431;23
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p. 688; T. E. Gregory, s.v. ‘Peter the Fuller’, [in:] A. P. Kazhadan, Ann M. Talbot,

A. Cutler, T. E. Gregory & N. P. Ševčenko (eds), The Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium
iii, New York – Oxford 1991, p. 1641. 

19 Cf. e.g., Perlone, ‘Pietro il Fullone’ (cit. n. 18), coll. 2794.
20 On Acacius ( κ κιο ), patriarch of Constantinople (February 472–26 or 28 November

489) – cf. Grumel, Chronologie (cit. n. 16), p. 435; V. Grumel, V. Laurent & J. Darrouzès

Les ‘Regestes’ des actes du Patriarcat de Constantinople i 1, Paris 1972 (2 ed.), p. 111; M. Simo -

netti, s.v. ‘Acacio di Melitene’, [in:] di Berardino (ed.), Dizionario patristico i (cit. n. 18),
coll. 23; Fedalto (ed.), Hierarchia ecclesiastica orientalis i (cit. n. 18), p. 4; A. P. Kazhdan,
s.v. ‘Akakios’, Oxford Dictionary of Byzantium i (cit. n. 18), p. 43; A. P. Kazhdan & Ann M.

Talbot, s.v. ‘Constantinople, patriarchate of’, ibidem i, p. 522; C. Capizzi, s.v. ‘Acacio’,
[in:] Farrugia (ed.), Dizionario enciclopedico (cit. n. 17), p. 7. 

21 The letter had the status of an imperial edict ( δικτ ν νωνο ); so also [in:]
E. Schwartz (ed.), Codex Vaticanus gr. 1431 eine antichalkedonische Sammlung aus der Zeit
Kaiser Zenos, München 1927, p. 52. Name νωτικ ν (Henoticon) was adopted in historiog-
raphy and consequently in the literature, i.e. ‘document unification’ or ‘letter of the union’
– cf. e.g., Ewargiusz Scholastyk, Historia Kościoła [Ecclesiastical History], transl. S. Kazi -

kow ski, ed. Ewa Wipszycka, Warszawa 1990, p. 120; Capizzi, ‘Zenone’ (cit. n. 17), 
p. 814.

22 Zeno, the edict to the clergy and faithful of Alexandria, Libya and Pentapolis: ρχ ν
κα  σ στασιν (Cum imperii nostri; Cum initium et confirmationem; Coniungimini igitur
matri; Principium et statum; Initum et statum), the so-called νωτικ ν (Henoticon), 482,
cited in, e.g., Evarg. HE iii 14; Callist. HE xvi 12 (PG cxlvii, coll. 135–140); Facundus, Pro
defensione xii 14 (PL lxvii 67, coll. 845–848); Liberatus, Brev. 17 (PL lxviii, coll. 1023–
1024); Zacharias Rhetor, HE v 8 (E. W. Brooks [ed.], CSCO lxxxvii, pp. 157–159);
Schwartz (ed.), Codex Vaticanus gr. 1431 (cit. n. 21), pp. 52–54.

23 Cf. Evarg. HE iii 14; Schwartz (ed.), Codex Vaticanus gr. 1431 (cit. n. 21), pp. 52–54. 
On the subject of Codex Vaticanus gr. 1431 – cf. Appendix.
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they, in turn, were the basis of the translations into modern languages,24

as well as of the accounts of a late medieval historiographer, Nicefor 
Callist ανθ που ο , in his Ecclesiastical History dated to 1317–1335.25

The Latin version of Henoticon are included in Breviarium causae Nestoriano-
rum et Eutychianorum by deacon Liberatus and Pro defensione Trium Capitulo-
rum of Facundus, the bishop of African Hermiane, both dated approxi-
mately to the mid-6th century.26 Certain dogmatic views of emperor Zenon
on theology – first formulated, later well-grounded – of monophysite
churches caused the emperor’s document to be preserved in other oriental
languages: Syrian, Armenian and Coptic.27 The Syrian version of union 
constitution, included in the Ecclesiastical History of Zacharias Rhetor
(dated to the first half of the 6th century),28 is based on the Greek original
– according to Evargius Scholasticus, and on the Latin text – according to
Liberatus.29

24 Italian translation of part of the edict, based on the Greek text found in HE: 
‘Il Cristo’, [in:] A. Orbe, M. Simonetti & C. Leonardi (ed.), Testi teologici e spirituali in
lingua greca dal iv al vii secolo ii, Milano 1990, pp. 466–469. Polish version, based on Evagr.
HE: Kazikowski & Wipszycka, Ewarg. Hist. (cit. n. 21), pp. 121–122. English translations:
J. Bidez & L. Parmentier (eds.), The Ecclesiastical History of Evargius with the Scholia, Lon-
don 1898, pp. 351–354; [from the Syriac rendition]: E. W. Brooks & F. J. Hamilton, The
Syriac Chronicle known as the Zachariah of Mitylene, London 1899, pp. 121–123; P. Cole-

man–Norton (ed.), Roman State and Christian Church. A Collection of Legal Documents to ad

535 iii, London 1966, nr. 527, pp. 925–927; an English version is also contained in the work
of Methodius Fouyas devoted to the discussion of the christological and trinitarian in the
provisions of ecumenical councils – M. G. Fouyas, The Person of Jesus Christ in the Decisions
of the Ecumenical Councils. A historical and doctrinal Study with the relevant Documents referring
to the Christological relations of the Western, Eastern and Oriental Churches, Addis Ababa 1976,
pp. 155–157.

25 Modern Latin translations in PG lxxxvi b, coll. 2620–2626; Callist. HE xvi 12 (PG
cxlvii, coll. 135–140).

26 Cf. Facundus, Pro defensione xii 4 (PL lxvii, coll. 845–848); Liberatus, Brev. 17 (PL lxvi-

ii, coll. 1023–1024).
27 Source references are given – among others – Coleman–Norton (ed.), Roman State

and Christian Church iii (cit. n. 24), p. 925 and M. Geerard (ed.). CPG iii, p. 163.
28 Zacharias Rethor, HE v 15. 
29 Cf. Zacharias Rethor, HE v 8 (cf. Brooks, CSCO lxxxvii, p. 227, n. 1 and Brooks &

Hamilton, The Syriac Chronicle [cit. 24], p. 157, n. 1).
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The proposed formula of faith in Henoticon in the presently known
‘first’ version reads as follows: 

ν γ ρ ε ναι φαμ ν το μονογενο υ ο το θεο τ τε θα ματα κα τ
π θη περ κουσ ω π μεινεν σαρκ … μεινεν γ ρ τρι τρι κα
σαρκωθ νο το ν τρι δο θεο γο .30

In the other version the formula is editted slightly differently, i.e.:

ν γ ρ ε ναι φαμ ν τ τε θα ματα κα τ π θη περ κουσ ω π μεινε
σαρκ …. εμ νηκε γ ρ τρι τρι κα σαρκωθ νο το ν τ τρι δο
θεο ογο .31

The quoted fragments of the ‘union edict’ in Latin are known not only
from two but from three texts slightly different from each other, i.e.: 

Unius enim esse dicimus, tum miracula, tum passiones quas sponte sua in
carne sustinuit …. Trinitas enim semper mansit Trinitas, etiamsi unus ex
Trinitate, Deus scilicet Verbum incarnatus sit,32

Unius enim esse dicimus unigenitus Filii Dei et miracula et passiones,
quas sponte carne perpessus est … quoniam facta sine peccato ex Dei gen-
etrice secundum veritatem incarnatio augmentum filii non fecit; manist
enim Trinitas, etiam incarnato uno de Trinitate Deo Verbo;33

Unius enim unici Filii Dei dicimus esse miracula et passiones quas sua
sponte in carne toleravit … Mansit enim Trinitas [Trinitas] etiam quando
unus e [ex – E.G.] Trinitate Deus Verbum incorporatus est.34
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30 Henoticon [in:] Schwartz (ed.), Codex Vaticanus gr. 1431 (cit. n. 22), p. 54, vv. 4–6; 8–9. 
31 Henoticon apud Evarg. HE iii 14 [in:] αγρ ου χο αστικο  πιφαν ω  κα  απ  π ρ-

χων κκ ησιαστικ  στορα  τ μ. ε', PG lxxxvi b, coll. 2624b;  J. Bidez & L. Parmen-

tier (eds.), The Ecclesiastical History of Evargius with the Scholia, London 1898, p. 113, vv.
9–10; 13–15; C. Kirch & L. Ueding, Enchiridion fontium historiae ecclesiasticae antiquae,
Friburgi – Romae – Barcinone 1955 (8 ed.), p. 547.

32 Henoticon apud Evarg. HE iii 14 [in:] PG lxxxvi b, coll. 2624b; Enchiridion (cit. n. 31), p. 547.
33 Liberatus, Brev. 17 (PL lxviii, coll. 1024b).
34 Zacharias Rhetor, HE v 8, Latin trans. [in:] E. W. Brooks (ed.), Historia ecclesiastica

Zachariae Rhethori vulgo adscripta i [CSCO 87] Lovanii 1924, pp. 157– 159, cf. Brooks &
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The primary purpose of issuing the edict was, which seems obvious, the
reconciliation of the followers of chalcedonism with monophysites. The
Union Act from 482 did not condemn the fourth ecumenical Council, but
actually foiled the realisation of its decisions.35 In literature – quite righly –
the emperor’s stance is described as conformist, because the content of the
constitution neither condemns nor confirms the Chalcedonian decisions.36

The political and religious stance of emperor Zenon, promulgated with the
act from 482, is sometimes described, with a smaller disapproval, as com-
promise37 with the partiarch of Alexandria, Peter Mongos ( ογγ ),38

emphasising the fact that the faithful could either accept or reject the deci-
sions of the Council from 451 with their free judgement.39 It caused extrem-
ist monophysites to ‘have their say’ and new problems of religious nature.40

It is probable that the successor of Zenon, emperor Anastasius i,
approved or, perhaps, only tolerated Henoticon.41 The Synod convened by

Hamilton, The Syriac Chronicle [cit. 24], p. 159, vv. 12–13; 16–17. Cf. H. S. Alivisatos, Die
Kirchliche Gesetzgebung des Kaisers Justinian i, Berlin 1913, p. 75, n. 7.

35 Cf. Capizzi, ‘Zenone’ (cit. n. 17), p. 814 .
36 Cf. L. Menze, Justinian and the making of the Syrian Orthodox Church, Oxford 2008, p. 15.
37 E.g., T. E. Gregory & A. P. Kazhdan, s.v. ‘Akakian schism’, [in:] Oxford Dictionary of

Byzantium i (cit. n. 18), p. 42.
38 Peter iii Mongos, patriarch of Aleksandria (31 June 477–4 Septemper 477 and Decem-

ber 482–29 October 489) – cf. Honigmann, Évêques (cit. n. 18), p. 25; 34; Grumel,

Chronologie (cit. n. 16), p. 443; Fedalto (ed.), Hierarchia ecclesiastica orientalis ii (cit. n. 18),
p. 586. Cf. Th. Mommsen in his introduction to The Chronicles of Victor bishop of Ton-
nona: Victoris Tonnonnensis episcopi Chronica A. ccccxliv–dlxvii [MGH xi], Berolni 1894, 
p. 182; E. de Muralt, Essai de chronographie byzantine pour servir à l’examen des Annales du
Bas-Empire et particulièrement des chronographes slavons de 395 à 1057, Paris 1963, pp. 96; 98;
103; 106; T. Orlandi, s.v. ‘Pietro Mongo’, [in:] di Berardino (ed.), Dizionario patristico ii

(cit. n. 18), coll. 2796; A. Papadakis, s.v. ‘Peter Mongos’, [in:] Oxford Dictionary of Byzan-
tium iii (cit. n. 18), p. 1638. 

39 Cf. e.g., Capizzi ‘Zenone’ (cit. n. 17), p. 814.
40 Cf. e.g., Capizzi ‘Zenone’ (cit. n. 17), p. 814.
41 In regards to matter one puts forward that the Council of Constantinople under

Emperor Athanasius (in 495) was convened to approve the ‘union of Zeno’ – cf. A. Baron

& H. Pietras (ed.), Synody i kolekcje praw (Synodi et collectiones legum) v. Dokumenty synodów
od 431 do 504 (Council Documents from 431 to 504), Kraków 2011, pp. 330–330*; C. Capizzi,
s.v. ‘Anastasio i’, [in:] Farrugia (ed.), Dizionario enciclopedico (cit. n. 17), pp. 38–40.

199



EWA GAJDA

this emperor in Constantinople around 495–496 confirmed the support
for the union constitution of Zenon.42

Not much is known about the recognition of the theological concept
of ‘union’ from 482 in the canon law, because the files of the synod in
Constantinople in 482, which probably concerned the approval of the
content of Henotcon by emperor Zeno, disappeared. Zacharias Rhetor, in
his Ecclesiastical History,43 mentions the decision of the synod approving
the emperor’s union edict without quoting the content of the document.
From the text of the historiographer it is also known that the ‘union doc-
ument’ was accepted at the Synod in Antioch (Zacharias Rethor, HE v 10,

ca 482–483)44 convened – which is reliable – by Zenon45 (acta of this meet-
ing are unknown) and that there was a full affirmation of the theological
meritum of Henoticon by the letter of Acacius the partiarch of Constan-
tinople, writtento Peter, bishop of Alexandria (probably Peter Mongos)
in 482 (cf. Zacharias Rhetor, HE v 11).
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42 Victor of Tonunna in his World Chronicle determines the date of this assembly of bish-
ops for 496: Vict. Tonun. Chron., Paulo v. c. cos., p. 192 [Mommsen; PL lxviii, coll. 918].
Mansi also opts for the date of 496: Mansi viii, coll. 185–186. General note about it, [in:]
Histoire des conciles d’après les documents originaux, H. Leclerq & J. Hergenroether (ed.),
Paris 1907–1952 ii.2, p. 939. According to the latest opinion synod held in 495 – cf. Baron

& Pietras (ed.), Synody v (cit. n. 41), p. 330–330*.
43 The historiographer writes generally about the Synod of Constantinople under ‘the

reign of the holy archbishop Acacius’ and taking into account the date of the announce-
ment of ‘the edict of union’; the date of the letter of the bishops gathered for the Synod
of Antioch, it comes to 482. Cf. Zacharias Rhethor, HE v 10. Cf. Grumel, Laurent &

Darrouzès, Les ‘Regestes’ i 1 (cit. n. 20), p. 120.
44 According to recent studies synod took place in 483. Grumel thought the synod was

held in 482, cf. Grumel, Laurent, & Darrouzès, Les ‘Regestes’ i 1 (cit. n. 20), nr. 165, p. 121;
Baron & Pietras (ed.), Synody v (cit. n. 41), p. 276. Grumel also identified the document
as a ‘synodal letter on communion with Peter Mongos’ (op. cit.) In the collection of Mansi

there is a brief mention of the two Antiochean synods convened for the purpose of
depositing of Peter Fuller and John of Apamea (about 478). Mansi indicates a marginal
note in Hardouin, according to which the second Antiochean synod took place in 483.
Amplissima collectio lists two Antiochean synods in 482 held in order to condemn eutichi-
anists, cf. Mansi vii, coll. 1018–1019; 1023–1024.

45 The Synod of Antioch was probably convened by emperor Zeno, but the sources do
not permit to identify the imperial act of its convocation, cf. e.g., Baron & Pietras (ed.),
Synody v (cit. n. 41), pp. 276–276*.
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The attempt to reconcile duophysite theology with monophysite one
in Henoticon by Zenon yielded neither political nor religious results. A rel-
atively long, over thirty-year long period began (484–519), of the so-called
‘acacian schism’ whose effects are visible during the reign of Anastasius i
and Justin i and the beginnings of the reign of Justinian i and they pose
a problem that a legislator cannot ignore. The contentious issue – con-
cerning mainly a few contentious christological formulas proposed by
John Maxentius and Scythian monks46 and the translations of Alexandri-
an and Antiochian theology47 – is still discussed in various circles, not only
legal and theological (with regard to lithurgy reforms).48

<

III. LOGOS UNIGENITUS – INCARNATUS 
ACCORDING TO THE LETTER OF JUSTINIAN (CJ. 1.1.8)

After concluding of the religious union on the 28th of March 519 between
Rome and Constantinopole (the doctrinal agreement consisted in accepting
the profession of faith of the bishop of Rome – Hormisdas49 by emperor

46 The main assumptions of the Scythian monks theology arose after the announcement
of ‘unity doctrine’ by the Emperor Zeno, but their genesis dates back to the fifth centu-
ry. As the primary source of Scythian christology are recognized the main works of
Ioannes Maxentius, primarily in Libellus Fidei of about 519–520. More on this topic in my
‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 43–46. 

47 Discussion about the christological formula has origins in the theology of the Alexan-
drian school and in the misunderstood christological terminology of Cyril, the patriarch of
Alexandria. The formula of the letter of this patriarch ad Successum: μ α φ σι το γου
σεσαρκωμ η (the one incarnate nature γο ) was admittedly corrected the so-called Tomus
Leonis of pope Leo i the Great (449), as well it was clarified in the christological expressions
of Chalcedon but then subsequently modified, it became the basis of unorthodox doctrinal
proposals. More on this topic, Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 42–43.

48 Anathematism vi proposed by Ioannes Maxentius was the inspiration of introduction to
the liturgy of Antioch and Constantinople heterodox formula to the text of the trishagion.

49 The orthodox faith of pope Hormisdas is known from several writings: the so-called
Libellus Hormisdae, or the Libellus addressed to the citizens of Constantinople, Prima salus

201



EWA GAJDA

Justinian i and the patriarch of Constantinople, John ii Cappadocian),50

the period of the so-called ‘Acacian schism’ formally ended, and the legal-
theological situation was clear: the symbol of faith formulated at the
Fourth ecumenical Council was to be in force in the Empire, irrespective
of the different theology postulated in eastern patriarchates. The conclu-
sion of the agreement was the result of long lasting diplomatic actions,
the exchange of letters ‘between Rome and Constantinople’ and gradual
recognition of doctrinal integrity of Rome by the emperors and patri-
archs of Constantinople. Significant in that matter is the correspondence
of Hormisdas with the emperors Anastasius i51 and Justin ii52 and numer-
ous letters of letters written before his ascension to the throne and
addressed to the same pope.53 Three letters are of interest here – from
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est rectae fidei (10–15 August 515, PL lxv, coll. 45–48; Mansi viii, coll. 733–735); a letter to
the Spanish bishops, Inter ea quae notitiae, (2 April 517, PL lxiii, coll. 459–460; Mansi viii,
coll. 467–468) and a letter addressed to patriarch Epiphanius, ο π σθην – Multo
gaudio (26 March 521, PL lxiii, coll. 515–522; Mansi viii, coll. 1029–1036; ACO iii, pp. 56–
59). More on this topic, Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), p. 47

50 Consent to the Roman doctrine expressed by the emperor and the patriarch of Con-
stantinople in the spring of 519, is known from several documents – Cf. John ii Cappado-
cian, patriarch of Constantinople, Libellus to pope Hormisdas, Redditis mihi litteris (28
March 519, PL lxiii, coll. 443–445; Mansi viii, coll. 451–452); Justin i, a letter to Hormis-
das, Ioannes vir (7 September 518, PL lxiii; Mansi viii, coll. 435); Justin i, a letter to
Hormisdas, Scias effectum (22 April 519, PL lxiii, coll. 448–449; Mansi viii, coll. 456–457);
more on this topic, [in:] Gajda, ibidem.

51 Cf., eg., Hormisdas, Gratias supernae (4 April 515, PL lxiii, coll. 370–371; Mansi viii,
coll. 385); Bene atque utiliter (11 or 15 August 515, Mansi viii, coll. 393–395). More on this
topic, Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), p. 47.

52 Cf., eg., Hormisdas, Venerabilis regni (October–December 518, PL lxiii, coll. 427;
Mansi viii, coll. 434); In tantum pro gratia (January 519, PL lxiii, coll. 435–437; Mansi

viii, coll. 442–444); Sumptam de imperii (January 519, PL lxiii, coll. 428–429; Mansi viii,
coll. 435–436]; Lectis clementiae (9 July 519, PL lxiii, coll. 454–455; Mansi viii, coll.
462–463); Gloriosis clementiae (2 September 519, PL lxiii, coll. 463–464; Mansi viii, coll.
471–472). Cf. further, Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), p. 47.

53 Primarily, Justinian (then comes), Desiderabile tempus (7 September 518, PL lxiii, coll.
430–431; Mansi viii, coll. 438; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 6); Veneranda sanctitatis vestrae (22 April
519, PL lxiii, coll. 450; Mansi viii, coll. 458; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 7); Propitia divinitate (29
June 519, PL lxiii, coll. 475–476; Mansi viii, coll. 482–483; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 8); Quidquid
est cautius (July 519, PL lxiii, coll. 476; Mansi viii, coll. 483–484; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 9); Ut
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comes Justinian to pope Hormisdas, in which he ponders upon the ortho-
doxy of the Scythian christological teaching, proposing his own solution
to the problem.54

The letter of Justinian to pope John ii55 was incorporated to Codex
repetitae praelectionis, which leads to the rhetorical conclusion that the
content of the letter became a norm of the Roman law.56 Legitimisation
of canon law or, as some say, giving it ‘an oficial character’57 by placing the
letter in Book i, Title i: De summa Trinitate, et fide catholica, et ut nemo de ea
publicae contenere audeat permits to rightly assume christological-trinitari-
an content of the promulgated law. The argument supporting this
assumption as true is that the letter Reddentes honorem precedes – in

plenissima fidei (15 October 519, PL lxiii, coll. 476–477; Mansi viii, coll. 484; Scritti teol.
eccl., p. 10); Domino nostro (9 July 520, PL lxiii, coll. 496–497; Mansi viii, coll. 503–504;
Scritti teol. eccl., pp. 11–12); Quanta reverentia (31 August 520, PL lxiii, coll. 507–508; Mansi

viii, coll. 515–516; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 13); Diligenter apostolates (9 September 520, PL lxiii,
coll. 510; Mansi viii, coll. 517–518; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 15); Quantam venerationem (9 September
520 PL lxiii, coll. 508–509; Mansi viii, coll. 516; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 14). The list of letters of
Hormisdas to comes Justinian i in ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), p. 48.

54 The mentions of ‘Christ’s suffering in the flesh’ are found in the following letters: 
Ut plenissima fidei, Domino nostro, and Quantam venerationem. Justinian’s proposals of chris-
tological formula are as follows: ‘Christ the Son of God, our Lord was, for our salvation,
crucified in the flesh as one of the Holy Trinity’ (519); ‘Son of the living God ..., as evi-
denced by the Apostle as of suffering in the flesh ..., one of the Holy Trinity’ (520). Cf. the
preceding footnote and Gajda, ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), pp. 49–50.

55 On John ii (2 January 533–8 May 535), cf. e.g., L. Duchesne (ed.), Le Liber pontificalis.
Texte, introduction et commentaire, Paris 1886, 58, p. 285; B. Altaner, Patrology, New York
1961, p. 554; J. M. Szymusiak & M. Starowieyski, s.v. ‘Jan ii’ [John ii], [in:] Słownik
wczesnochrześcijańskiego piśmiennictwa, Poznań 1971, pp. 215; 414..

56 The Letter Reddentes honorem to pope John ii (July 533) was transmitted alongside the
Codex Iustinianus also in a passage passage of another imperial letter written to the suc-
cessor of pope John ii – Agapet (Ante tempus, 14 March 536). It was also reported in the
responses of pope John ii (Inter claras sapientiae, 24 Mach 534) and pope Agapet (Gratula-
mur, 18 March 536). Cf. supra, n. 6 and infra, n. 63, respectively. On Agapet (Agapit) i (13
May 535–22 April 536) – cf. e.g., Duchesne (ed.), Liber pontificalis 59 (cit. n. 55), p. 287;
Altaner, Patrology (cit. n. 55), p. 555; Szymusiak & M. Starowieyski, s.v. ‘Agapet i’, [in:]

Słownik (cit. n. 55), p. 17.
57 Which is also underlined by the non-legal scholarship. These studies emphasize the

formal effect of ‘placing this letter in the Justinian’s Code’. Cf. e.g., M. Jugie, s.v. ‘Jus-
tinien’, Dictionnaire de théologie catholique viii 2 (cit. n. 6), coll. 2285.
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Codex systematics document of Justinian constitution – the law stating
the boundaries of the integrity of the catholic faith. 

What is meant here are two constitutions adopted by Justinian from
the Theodosian Code, dated the years 380–381 and promulgated by Gratian,
Valentinian ii and Theodosius i (CTh.16.1.2, February 380 = CJ. 1.1.1, and
CTh. 16.5.6, January 381 = CJ. 1.1.2), an edict of Theodosius ii and Valen-
tinian iii directed to prefect praetorio Hormizda (CJ 1.1.3, March 448),
and a promulgation of Marcian directed to prefect praetorio Palladius (CJ.
1.1.4, 8 February 452). What is vital for the process of christianisation of
the Roman law is the fact that, the first of the two former acts repeats,
the content of Cunctos populos, while the second concerns the decisions of
the first common Council from 325, i.e. the Nicene creed. 

The remaining acts of the codex law are concerned with the orthodox
doctrine of the first ecumenical councils (i.e. the first – Cc. Niceanum in 325;
the third – Cc. Ephesinum in 431 and the fourth – Cc. Chalcedonense in 451)
including one, especially, about the mistakes of Nestorianism (as opposed
to the doctrine of Cyril of Alexandria58 considered to be legitimate) and
about Chalcedonian formula of faith.59 It is necessary to remember that in
Title i: De summa Trinitate … – which is equally significant – Justinian prom-
ulgated his writings on matters connected with widely understood ortho-
dox faith. Apart from the letter to pope John ii the afore-mentioned con-
stitutions were directed to all citizens (CJ.1.1.5 – cf. supra, n. 9), residents of
Constantinople and other cities (CJ.1.1.6 – cf. supra, n. 7), as well as to
Epiphanius, the patriarch of Constantinople (CJ.1.1.7 – cf. supra, n. 8). 

In Justinian’s letter Reddentes honorem three thematic layers can be distin-
guished. The first one concerns the expression ‘one of the Trinity suffered’.
The second problem brought up in the letter is whether Christ ‘suffered in
the flesh’? Then the letter refers to the issue, that has its roots in the teach-
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58 E.g., CJ. 1.3.3.2: … τ ν σεβ  εστορ ου π στιν  τ  θεμ τ  α το  διδασκα …; 
CJ. 1.3.3.3: … τ  κτεθε σ  ρθοδ ξ  π στει παρ  τ  γ α  συν δου τ ν συνε θ ντων ν ικα
κα  ν φ σ  γ ων πατ ρων κα  υρ ου το  τ  ε σεβο  μν μη  … το  δ  οιπο  μηδεν
ξε ναι παρ  τ ν κτεθε σαν π στιν, καθ περ ε ρ καμεν, τ ν ν ικα  κα  ν φ σ  γειν τι
 διδ σκειν.
59 E.g., CJ. 1.1.4: ‘Christiana fide … qui Chalcedone convenerunt, per nostra praecepta

statuta sunt’.
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ings of Nestorius, of Mary as ‘God’s Mother’. The Roman legislator, in the
analysed aspect of the problem, describes their christological creed: 

CJ. 1.1.8.12 … unigenitum filium dei et deum nostrum, incarnatum … fac-
tum atque crucifixum … consubstantialem patri secundum divinitatem et
consubstantialem nobis eundem ipsum secundum humanitatem, passi-
bilem carne eundum ipsum impassibilem deitate … 14. et hominum fac-
tum et crucifixum unum esse et consubstantialis trinitatis.60

The essence of Justinian’s christological formula in a letter addressed
to the pope – like in other legal acts contained in Codex,61 and also in later
legal and doctrinal activity62 – is consistent with the official Roman doc-
trine and opposed to the doctrine proposed by patriarch Acacius and emper-
or Zenon. Emperor Justinian uses the notion of the biblical origin ‘unigeni-
tum filium dei … incarnatum’ persistently and firmly promoting orthodox

60 The quoted passage comes from the letter of 6 June 533 (cf. also PL lxvi, coll. 15 b–c;
Mansi viii, coll. 796a). Cf. further, Justinian, Letter to pope Agapet i, Ante tempus (14
March 536, Coll. Avell. ep. 91; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 24, vv. 35–36; p. 25, vv. 1–2); John ii, Let-
ter to Justinian, Inter claras sapientiae (24–25 March 534, Coll. Avell. ep. 84; Scritti teol. eccl.,
p. 18, vv. 19–22); Agapet i, Letter to Justinian i, Gratulamur venerabilis imperator (15 Octo-
ber 535, PL lxvi, coll. 37–38; Coll. Avell., ep. 82; Scritti teol. eccl., p. 24, vv. 35–36, p. 25, vv.
1–2). I mention this briefly in ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), p. 50; cf. futher n. 6 supra.

61 For example: essentially identical, although editorially broader are expressions of the
imperial constitutions of March 533, i.e. CJ. 1.1.6: … κα  ρνουμ νου  κα  μ  μο ογο ντα
τ ν δεσπ την μ ν ησο ν ριστ ν τ ν υ ν το  θεο  κα  θε ν μ ν, τ ν σαρκωθ ντα κα
νανθρωπ σαντα κα  σταυρωθ ντα να ε ναι τ  γ α  κα  μοουσ ου τρι δο (recusantes

et negantes dominum nostrum Iesum Christum filium dei et deum nostrum incarnatum
et cruci adfixum unum esse sanctae et consubstantialis trinitatis); CJ. 1.1.7. … τ ν κ ριον
μ ν ησο ν ριστ ν τ ν μονογεν υ ν το θεο γ ου κα θε ν μ ν, τ ν σαρκωθ ντα …
κα νανθρωπ σαντα κα σταυρωθ ντα να ε ναι τ γ α κα μοουσ ου τρι δα …
μοο σιον τ ι πατρ κατ τ ν θε τηντα, πατητ ν σαρκ , τ ν α τ ν πατ θε τητι
(dominum nostrum Iesum Christum unigenitum dei filium et deum nostrum incarnatum
… hominem factum cruciatumque unum esse sanctae et consubstantialis trinitatis … con-
substantialem patris secundum divinitatem et consubstantialem nobis eundem secundum
humanitatem, passibilem carne eundem impassibilem deitatem). Futher on this issue in
my ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), p. 51.

62 All this corresponds to – consistently proclaimed emperor doctrinal beliefs – the Edict
contra Origenem, the letter to the Alexandrian monks, ρ την ε ν σωτηρ αν πασιν
νθρ ποι to the Edict on the true faith – on which, cf. supra, nn. 10 and 12.
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doctrinal stance (J 1.14; 1.18; 3.16; 3.18). Christ is attributed unigenitus – he is
‘the only begotten Son and Logos of God’. The legislator uses identical tech-
nical expressions, which in other legal norms – announced by Justinian in
that question – sound as follows: τ ν μονογεν υ ν το θεο (cf. CJ. 1.1 5–CJ.
1.1.7), and does not stress – as in scythian or monophysite proposals – the
suffering of ‘God in the flesh’. This issue is not subject to – at this stage of
Justinian’s legal and theological activity – is not a reason for dogmatic doubts
and considerations witout raising the emperor’s doubts – the legislator.
Together with other Chalcedonian elements of faith profession about incar-
nation, cosubstantiality ( μοο σιο ), equality of Father and Son in divinity, 
μονογεν (unigenitus) – the emperor captures with the Latin expression

‘unigenitum filium dei …’. 
The emperor’s stance, expressed in the Roman law, was – neglecting here

considerations about the formulation of ‘clear’ canon legal norm – recognised
by the canon law. The support for the Justinian doctrine was first expressed
by the popes: John ii63 – the addressee of the analysed letterand Agapet ii64 –
his successor on the Holy See and then by the Council Fathers in 553.65
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63 Cf. John ii, Inter claras sapientiae (ed. cit. n. 6). I refer this problem in my ‘Problem
prawny’ (cit. n. 3), p. 50.

64 Cf. Agapet, Gratulamur venerabilis imperator (ed. cit. n. 63). I mention this in my ‘Prob-
lem prawny’ (cit. n. 3), p. 50. 

65 Cf. Second Council of Constantinople (5 May–2 July 553), Anathematismat x against the
so-called Three Chapters (2 June 553, Mansi ix, coll. 383–384; ACO iv 1, p. 218, vv. 5–6; p. 242,
vv. 30–31; COD, p. 118; DSP, p. 294. I address this point in my ‘Problem prawny’ (cit. n. 3),
p. 52.




